Resolution 18. Honorary General Presbyter - Dan C. Betzer

- 1. WHEREAS, Dan C. Betzer has served the Assemblies of God for twenty-four years as
- 2. nonresident executive presbyter for the Southeast Area; and
- 3. WHEREAS, He has served the Peninsular Florida District Council as assistant superintendent,
- 4. presbyter, and honorary presbyter, while pastoring First Assembly of God in Fort
- 5. Myers, Florida, for the past thirty-three years, leading the congregation to more
- 6. than ten thousand members and adherents; and
- 7. WHEREAS, While serving as District World Missions director, he transformed the Peninsular
- 8. Florida District into the number one missions-giving district in the Fellowship; and
- 9. WHEREAS, Dan C. Betzer was the speaker for Revivaltime, the syndicated international radio
- 10. voice of the Assemblies of God for nearly seventeen years; and
- 11. WHEREAS, He has served the larger body of Christ as a board member of the National Religious
- 12. Broadcasters association, authored twenty-one published books, produced
- 13. seventeen albums as a solo vocalist, and continues to write and host daily and
- 14. weekly radio and television programs impacting all of southwest Florida and the
- 15. nation; and
- 16. WHEREAS, Article IX, section 3, paragraph j, pages 128–129, of the General Council
- 17. Constitution makes provision for persons with such distinctive history to be chosen
- 18. as an honorary general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God;
- 19. and
- 20. WHEREAS, Dan C. Betzer meets all the General Council Bylaws qualifications for recognition
- 21. as an honorary general presbyter; therefore, be it
- 22. RESOLVED, That Dan C. Betzer be elected by this General Council to the position of honorary
- 23. general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God.

Sponsor: Peninsular Florida District Council General Presbytery